# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

- B. Experience. He must have had 6 months of responsible duties as a substantially full-time employee of an insurance agent or broker, or of an insurance company, its manager, general agent or representative in the fire, casualty and surety business.
- C. Affidavit required. Where an applicant's educational requirement consists of employment as prescribed by paragraph B, he must submit an affidavit by his employer stating his period of employment, that it was substantially full-time, and the nature of the duties performed by him.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 60, § 273-D-1, additional. Chapter 60 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 273-D-1 to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 273-D-1. Examination advisory board. The commissioner shall appoint an advisory board of 5 members to make recommendations with respect to the scope, type and conduct of written examinations and the examination schedule.
  - I. Qualification of members. The members of the board must be residents of the State who are experienced in the fire, casualty or surety business, 2 of whom shall be representatives of the agents of fire, casualty and surety companies, one of whom shall be a representative of the domestic mutual insurance companies excluding life insurance companies, one of whom shall be the representative of other companies authorized to do a fire, casualty or surety business in the State and one of whom shall represent the public.
  - II. Term of office. Each member holds office for 3 years, but initial appointments must be made as follows: 2 for 3 years, 2 for 2 years and one for one year.
  - III. Compensation. The members of the board shall serve without pay, but the commissioner may authorize their reimbursement for travel expenses when attending board meetings.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 60, § 273-J, amended. Section 273-J of chapter 60 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 13 of chapter 346 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 273-J. Requalification of agent, broker or adjuster. After the elapse of 2 years from the expiration date of an agent's, broker's or adjuster's license, he must requalify under section 273-D before being relicensed, but the educational requirements for brokers or agents once fulfilled need not be repeated.'
  - Sec. 4. Effective date. This act shall take effect on January 1, 1962.

Effective January 1, 1962

### Chapter 320

AN ACT Classifying Certain Waters in Salmon Falls-Piscataqua River Watershed.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 79 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new caption "Salmon Falls-

CHAP. 321

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

Piscataqua River Watershed" to follow subsection XIII under the caption "Mousam River Basin and Adjacent Coastal Area," to read as follows:

### 'Salmon Falls-Piscataqua River Watershed.

- I. Waters not previously classified of the main stem and direct and indirect tributaries of the Salmon Falls and Piscataqua Rivers, within the State of Maine, above tidewater—Class B-1.
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 79 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new caption "Salmon Falls-Piscataqua River Watershed" to follow subsection XLIV under the caption "Tidal Waters, York County," to read as follows:

### 'Salmon Falls-Piscataqua River Watershed.

I. Tidal waters not previously classified on the Salmon Falls-Piscataqua River Estuary bordering the State of Maine between the head of tide on the Salmon Falls-Piscataqua River and Sister's Point on Gerrish Island in Kittery—Class B-1.'

Effective September 16, 1961

#### Chapter 321

AN ACT Relating to Inventory of Tax Exempt Property by Assessors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 91-A, § 35, amended. Section 35 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 399 of the public laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 35. Exempt property; inventory required. Assessors shall include in their inventory, but not in the tax list, the number and value of all neat eattle 18 months old and under every 5 years beginning in 1963:
  - I. Neat cattle. The number and value of all neat cattle 18 months old and under;
  - II. Property of veterans. The value of the real property of veterans, their widows and minor children not taxed;
  - III. Houses of religious worship. The value of the real estate of all houses of religious worship and parsonages not taxed;
  - IV. Property of benevolent and charitable institutions. The value of all real property of benevolent and charitable institutions not taxed;
  - V. Property of literary institutions. The value of all real property of literary and scientific institutions not taxed;